
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01491 823619 

Fax: 01491 823605 

E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Date: 9 December 2013 

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2013 AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for  
future viewing. You can view this broadcast and access reports at www.southoxon.gov.uk.  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
Ms Kristina Crabbe 
 

Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Will Hall 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr Alan Rooke 
Mr David Turner 
Mrs Margaret Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Leo Docherty 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
Ms Anne Purse 
 

Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 5 November 2013 
Minutes circulated separately. 

 
4  Market towns  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
Purpose: to make comments on the current and future support proposed for the 
district’s market towns (Henley, Thame and Wallingford) so that Cabinet can take 
these into account before considering the proposed growth bid as part of the 
council’s budget setting process. 
 
The Wallingford market town co-ordinator, Chair of Wallingford Partnership, 
Wallingford Town Clerk, and Director of the Henley Partnership will attend to speak 
to the committee, along with representatives from Henley and Thame town councils. 
 
If committee members have specific questions, these should be submitted to 
democratic services in advance to ensure that answers can be given at the 
meeting. 

 
5  Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 

performance to the end of October 2013  (Pages 9 - 68) 
 

Board report showing a graphical summary of the councils’ performance from 1 April 
2013 to the end of October 2013 (attached, pages 9 - 60). 
 
Five year report - a graphical summary of the councils’ performance over the five 
years 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2013 (attached, page 61 - 68). 
 
Purpose: to discuss the council’s performance and make any recommendations for 
improvement. 
 
If committee members have specific questions, these should be submitted to 
democratic services in advance to ensure that answers can be given at the 
meeting. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



  

Scrutiny Committee report 

 

 
  

 Report of head of economy, leisure and property 

Author: Suzanne Malcolm 

Telephone: 01491 823126 

E-mail: suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Judith Nimmo-Smith 

Tel: 07930 581732 

E-mail: councillorjns@btinternet.com 

To: Scrutiny committee 

DATE: 17 December 2013 

 

 

Market towns  

Recommendation 

Scrutiny committee is requested to provide its comments on the support proposed 
for the district’s market towns so that cabinet can take these into account before 
considering the proposed growth bid as part of the council’s budget setting process. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to determine the future of the council’s support for 
market towns in relation to the Wallingford market town co-ordinator, Henley town 
centre manager and the Thame funding pot. 

 

Strategic objectives 

2. The role of supporting market towns falls within the strategic objective to “build 
the local economy” and the corporate priority to “continue to invest to improve the 
viability and attractiveness of our towns”. 

 

Background 

3. On 18 January 2012, the cabinet took the following decisions in relation to the 
council’s future role in the district’s market towns: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



  

a) to extend the contract for the market town co-ordinator for Wallingford for a 
period of two years, subject to match funding from Wallingford Town Council 

b) to recruit a market town co-ordinator for Henley for a period of two years, 
subject to match funding from Henley Town Council 

c) to remove the post of market town co-ordinator for Thame and to reallocate 
the post funding for projects and project delivery in the town, using existing 
resources within the economic development team to provide support for 
project development in the town 

d) to continue the production of annual action plans for the market towns in 
conjunction with the town partnerships and town councils. 

In addition, cabinet supported the dedication of a member of the economic 
development team to a specific town, in order to strengthen links with the town 
councils and town partnerships 
 

4. Economic development officers continue to support each of the towns and the 
development of an annual action plan for each market town in partnership with 
the town councils and business partnerships.  The council supports each plan 
with £4,000 revenue funding a year and capital funding for specific projects 
where identified. 

 
5. We extended the contract for the Wallingford market town co-ordinator role from 

April 2012 for a period of two years.  Since this post was extended, there have 
been a couple of changes of post-holder for various reasons.  The current post-
holder, Kate Rayner, has been in post since September 2012 and is based in the 
council’s offices at Crowmarsh, although she will be on maternity leave from 17 
January 2014.  Wallingford Town Council takes an active part in supporting the 
role, providing £5,000 match funding for the post a year and taking part in regular 
update meetings.  The annual cost of the post is some £15,000, for 18.5 hours a 
week.  Wallingford Town Council and Wallingford Partnership also provide match 
funding support towards delivery of the annual action plans. 

 
6. Henley Town Council took on the recruitment of a town centre manager.  The 

council was involved in the recruitment process and officers attend regular review 
meetings with the post-holder, Peter McConnell.  Peter has been in post since 
April 2012 and is based at the town council’s offices.  The council provides 
£10,000 contribution a year to the town council to support the post, the town 
council provides £5,000 funding a year and the Henley Partnership provides a 
contribution of £1,000 a year.  The salary of the post is around £15,370 a year 
and the post is 18.5 hours a week.  Regular update meetings are held between 
the council, the town council and Henley Partnership to aid the development and 
delivery of the annual action plan, which is matched financially with a contribution 
of £4,000 by the town council and also receives a small financial contribution by 
the Henley Partnership. 

 
7. In Thame, the request was to establish a funding pot, rather than a specific post.  

The purpose of this was to enable a range of different organisations and projects 
to apply for funding support to deliver projects in the town.  The council has 
provided a £10,000 pot each year for project support.  Whilst match funding is not 

Agenda Item 4

Page 4



  

essential, generally contributions are sought towards projects.  For the annual 
action plan, £4,000 is provided by the council with contributions from Thame 
Town Council towards specific projects. 

 

Review of support for market towns 

8. On 19 September 2013 officers and the cabinet member for economic 
development held a meeting with representatives from each of the town councils 
and business partnerships.  The purpose of the meeting was to review the 
council’s role in each of the towns over the last two years, the success of the 
market town posts and the Thame funding pot, to review the job descriptions and 
to look at support funding available in the towns.  The feedback from each town is 
detailed below. 

 
WALLINGFORD  

9. Wallingford Town Council supports the continuation of the market town co-
ordinator role.  It believes that the post-holder’s work programme is ambitious 
and resources limited.  It has confirmed that it will continue to part-fund the role 
by contributing £5,000 a year.  It welcomed the support provided by the economic 
development team to the town and felt that the working relationship has 
improved.  Going forward, it suggested that the post-holder could have a “hot 
desk” in the town council offices to enhance working relations. 

 
10. Wallingford Partnership also supported the continuation of the role and 

suggested that it should be increased to a full-time post.  However, it was aware 
that additional funding would need to be sourced to enable this to happen. 

 
11. The post-holder, Kate Rayner, is due to start maternity leave on 17 January 2014 

and, therefore, officers have made the decision to recruit maternity cover for the 
role for a period of up to a year.   

 
HENLEY 

12.  Henley Town Council is supportive of the town centre manager role and 
committed to continuing its part-funding of the role.  It would like to see the role 
covering the whole town, not just the town centre, but recognises the difficulty in 
achieving this in a part-time role.  Ideally, it would like to increase the role to full-
time or perhaps two part-time r
[...]
further feedback has been received from any of the towns 

in relation to any additional funding to the existing funding or any intention to 
change the hours and nature of the role in Wallingford or Henley.   

 
17. The view of officers is that the current arrangements have worked successfully 

over the last two years and good progress has been made in relationship building 
with each of the towns.  This is evident in the action plan projects, which have 
been achieved through partnership working rather than by officers having to 
deliver without town support.  It is clear that a “one size fits all” approach is not 
appropriate for all the towns and, therefore, officers consider that the current 
arrangements are ideal as they are appropriate to each town’s particular needs. 

 
18. On this basis, officers propose to maintain the current arrangements for a further 

two years, including the provision of maternity cover whilst the Wallingford market 
town co-ordinator is on maternity leave. 

 

Financial implications 

19. Officers have submitted a one-off growth bid for 2014/15 and 2015/16 for 
£31,500 a year.  This growth bid reflects £11,500 for the Wallingford market town 
co-ordinator post (including on-costs and maternity costs), £10,000 contribution 
for the Henley town centre manager and £10,000 for the Thame funding pot.  
This bid assumes a contribution of £5,000 from Wallingford Town Council 
towards the Wallingford market town co-ordinator post which has now been 
confirmed. 

 

Recommendations to cabinet 

20. On the basis of the feedback from the towns, as detailed above, officers will be 
making the following recommendations to the cabinet: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



  

a) to extend the contract for the Wallingford market town co-ordinator for a 
period of two years to 31 March 2016, subject to confirmation of £5,000 
funding from Wallingford Town Council 

b) to agree that the Wallingford market town co-ordinator spends one day a 
week based at Wallingford Town Council offices 

c) to support the provision of maternity cover whilst the current Wallingford 
market town co-ordinator is on maternity leave 

d) to provide Henley Town Council with a contribution of £10,000 a year for 
2014/15 and 2015/16 towards the Henley town centre manager role, subject 
to confirmation of £5,000 funding from Henley Town Council (and £1,000 from 
Henley Partnership) 

e) to provide £10,000 a year for 2014/15 and 2015/16 as a funding pot for 
Thame to support projects and project delivery in the town. 

 

Conclusion 

21. The views of the scrutiny committee are welcomed on the support proposed for 
the district’s market towns so that cabinet can take these into account when 
considering the officers’ recommendations and the proposed growth bid as part 
of the council’s budget setting process. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

Board report 
 

 

A graphical summary of the councils’ performance 
 

  

OCTOBER 2013   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



South and Vale board report                  October 2013   10 
 

 

South and Vale board report 
 

OCTOBER 2013 
 

SECTION 1 – PLANNING 11 
Major planning applications determined within target (high is good) 11 
Major planning applications determined within target (high is good) 12 
Minor planning applications determined in 8 weeks (high is good) 13 
Other planning applications determined in 8 weeks (high is good) 14 
Planning appeals decisions 16 
Planning appeals decisions 17 
Planning enforcement: cases completed within target 18 
Planning enforcement: breaches resolved with no need for action 20 
Planning Guarantee 22 

SECTION 2 – ENVIRONMENT 24 
Residual waste (kg/household) (low is good) 24 
Recycling rate (high is good) 26 
Recycling rate (high is good) 27 
Fly tipping clearance time – contractor perspective (South) 28 
Fly tipping clearance time – contractor perspective (Vale) 29 
Fly tipping clearance time – public perspective (South) 30 
Fly tipping clearance time – public perspective (Vale) 31 
Number of fly tips (rolling six-month average) 32 

SECTION 3 – HOUSING 34 
Net additional homes, based on council tax data (high is good) 34 
Affordable housing achieved against target (high is good) 35 
Homeless households in temporary accommodation - number (low is good) 37 
Homeless households in temporary accommodation – average length of stay (low is good)38 

SECTION 4 – FINANCE – INCOME 40 
Planning income vs. profile (high is good) 40 
Land charges – income vs. profile (high is good) 42 
Car parking – income vs. profile (high is good) 43 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) 44 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) 46 
Debt analysis: South  – all debts (low is good) 48 
Debt analysis: Vale – all debts (low is good) 48 
Council tax collection (% each month) (high is good) 49 
Business rates monitoring: estimated actual for district (high is good) 50 
Business rates monitoring: estimated actual for district (high is good) 52 
Business rates monitoring: safety net movement (high is good) 53 
Business rates monitoring: safety net movement (high is good) 54 
Section 5 – Benefits 55 
Time to process housing benefit new claims and changes, monthly (low is good) 55 
Time to process housing benefit new claims and changes, cumulative (low is good) 56 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) expenditure 57 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) applications 58 
Financial accuracy of benefit claims (high is good) 59 

SECTION 6 – HUMAN RESOURCES 60 
Sickness absence for all staff (low is good) 60 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



South and Vale board report                  October 2013   11 
 

 

SECTION 1 – PLANNING 

Major planning applications determined within target (high is good) 

South 

Major Applications determined within target (of those determined this month)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

% applications

determined

within target

Major applications decided within tar
[...]
t to deliver up to 44 units later this year;   

 -  Majors Road, Watchfield could deliver around 40 of the affordable homes due 
    on this site by March 2014; and 
 -  Other sites where construction has recently started will deliver the bulk of 
    expected affordable homes (around 50 units) towards the end of 2013/14. 

 
4. South - three major sites will deliver completed affordable homes more towards the end 

of 2013/14: 
-  Fairmile, Cholsey is due to complete 48 units by February 2014; 

         -  Icknield Road Extra Care Housing scheme for 40 units is expected in December 
            2013; and 
         -  A high proportion of the 120 homes currently under construction on three phases 

at Great Western Park could be finished by March 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 36



South and Vale board report                  October 2013   37 
 

Homeless households in temporary accommodation - number (low is good) 

South 

Number of households in first stage 

temporary accommodation

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Number 

of households

First stage 3 6 5 6 6 5 9

Ceiling 2013-2014 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Rolling six-month average 5.2 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.2 6.2

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14

 

Vale 

Number of households in first stage

temporary accommodation

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Number of

 households

First stage 4 5 3 6 3 8 7

Ceiling 2013-2014 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Rolling six-month average 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.3 4.8 5.3

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14

 

Notes 

1. This graph measures the number of homeless households which were in first stage temporary 
accommodation as at the last day of each month.  First stage accommodation is that initially 
provided whilst investigations take place as to the cause of homelessness.   It is then used for 
those accepted as homeless until they can be moved to longer-term Second stage 
accommodation.  The length of time an applicant stays in first stage is important as it is 
temporary in nature, so not ideal for the applicant, and expensive for the councils to provide. 

2. Both councils continue to see increased numbers of homeless presentations with a consequent 
increase in the numbers in first stage temporary accommodation.  The primary reason for this is 
an increase in the number of people who are being asked to vacate private rented properties by 
their landlord and who are not able to secure alternative accommodation.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



South and Vale board report                  October 2013   38 
 

Homeless households in temporary accommodation – average length of 
stay (low is good) 

South 

Average length of stay in first stage temporary accommmodation

0

50

100

150

200

250

Number 

of Days

First stage 47 2 31 32 32 36 33

Ceiling 2013-2014 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42

Rolling six-month average 54 54 42 38 43 30 28

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14

 
Vale 

Average length of stay in first stage temporary accommodation 

0

50

100

150

200

250

Number 

of Days

First stage 41 8 14 3 228 24 20

Ceiling 2013-2014 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42

Rolling six-month average 15 15 16 17 51 53 50

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14

 

Notes 
1. This new graph measures the average length of stay in first stage temporary 

accommodation per month.  The average for a given month applies only to those 
households whose stay ended in that month.  For instance, the average stay in October 
is the average length of time spent in first stage temporary accommodation by those 

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



South and Vale board report                  October 2013   39 
 

households whose stay ended in October – the stay may have started in a previous 
month. 

 
2. Rolling six-month average – this applies to the average length of stay defined in the
[...]
\management information\board_report_master_5y.doc 
Last updated 16 October 2013 

Agenda Item 5

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Market towns
	5 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' performance to the end of October 2013
	Board report five-year highlights report




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mr John Cotton, Mrs Pat Dawe, Mrs Eleanor Hards,  
Mr Paul Harrison, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Mr Alan Rooke, Mr David Turner and  
Mrs Margaret Turner. 
 

Apologies: 
 
No apologies were tendered. 
 

Officers: 
 
Ms Suzanne Malcolm, Mr Matt Prosser, Ms Kate Rayner and Mrs Jennifer 
Thompson, 
 

Also present:  
 
Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith, Cabinet member for economic development, property and 
technical services 
Mr Peter Woodman, 21st Century Thame 
Ms Helen Stewart, Thame Town Clerk 
Mr Mike Kennedy, Henley on Thames Town Clerk 
Mr Derrick Hoare, Chairman of Wallingford Partnership 
Mr Jamie Baskeyfield, Wallingford Town Clerk 
 

20 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 

21 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Consideration of the minutes was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 



 2 

 

22 Market towns  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Economy, Leisure and Property 
setting out the current and proposed support for the three market towns of Henley on 
Thames, Thame, and Wallingford. 
 
Ms Suzanne Malcolm, Economic Development Manager, and Mrs Judith Nimmo-
Smith, Cabinet member, introduced the report. Representatives from the three 
market towns spoke to the committee and answered questions as summarised 
below. 
 
Thame and Chinnor 
 
Mr Peter Woodman, representing 21st Century Thame, explained how the council 
funding supported a number of initiatives to help businesses. These included a 
loyalty card scheme supported by about forty per cent of shops; equipment and 
furniture for hire by charities and organisations; and leaflets to promote the town’s 
leisure attractions. Expanding the loyalty scheme, keeping the leaflets current, and 
funding new projects required funds and would not happen as easily or at all without 
the district council’s contribution. Shops in Chinnor had approached the town and 
work to integrate the two community’s businesses and help Chinnor’s shops was 
underway.  
 
Ms Helen Stewart, Thame Town Clerk, said that Thame’s business community did 
not have strong common issues to unite it and there was a low vacancy rate. The 
current support worked well as all the funding went towards specific projects 
focussed on maintaining Thame’s viability as a market town; the business community 
supported the model and was involved; and matching funding was provided by a 
wide variety of groups. Projects were successful, sustainable, and cost-effective. A 
small group from the town council, the district council and 21st Century Thame 
agreed and oversaw the projects.  
 
Businesses were generally positive and there was little support for major initiatives, 
but there were new challenges posed by proposals for a large supermarket. Business 
buy-in was not measured by attendance at meetings; the work was strongly 
supported by independent shops. The number of events attracting people into the 
town (such as the arts, food, and Christmas events) was increasing. It was hard to 
quantify the increase in trade as a result of schemes but traders and customers were 
positive about them.  
 
The Neighbourhood Plan’s economic section emphasised walking and cycling links to 
the town. The increased population and a new supermarket gave an opportunity to 
encourage new residents from the town and outlying villages to use Thame’s 
specialist shops rather than shop elsewhere.  
 
Henley on Thames 
 
Mr Mike Kennedy, Henley on Thames Town Clerk, said that the part-time town centre 
manager provided an accessible contact between local businesses; with the Henley 
Partnership; and with the local authorities. The manager co-ordinated schemes 
funded by the district and town councils (for example training and the shop-front 
improvement scheme), and was involved in larger events. Sponsorship for Henley in 



 3 

Bloom, the Christmas lights and shop front improvements all helped improve the 
town’s profile. 
 
The town council understood the constraints on the district council and was grateful 
for the continuing support. The town could make use of a full-time manager if funds 
were available. The business action plan for Henley to 2016 sought to promote the 
town as a world-class all-round destination for business, leisure and commerce and 
included a budget to promote tourism. 
 
Wallingford 
 
Ms Kate Rayner, Wallingford Market Town Co-ordinator, said that the benefits to the 
town included successful projects, new partnerships, a resource to cover everything 
from strategic planning to helping with events, and a closer working relationship 
between the town and the district council. A shop front improvement scheme was 
underway; a locker bank for internet deliveries was installed recently; newsletters and 
a proposed business breakfast helped the business community; and improvements to 
the town and on-line promotion encouraged visitors. Businesses were enthusiastic 
about starting projects and the vacancy rate was reducing.  
 
Mr Derrick Hoare, Chairman of the Wallingford Partnership, said the co-ordinator’s 
remit, enthusiasm and expertise were essential to the town’s success. The economic 
development plan for Wallingford could not be delivered without the co-ordinator to 
build relationships and deliver projects as no-one else had the time or resources to 
do the work. 
 
Mr Jamie Baskeyfield, Wallingford Town Clerk, said that the co-ordinator’s role 
provided very good value for Wallingford and should continue. Businesses were very 
enthusiastic. It would cost far more to deliver the projects in the town’s action plan 
without the co-ordinator working with the business partnership and the town council. 
There was enough profitable work for a full-time post. It may be possible to bring in 
matched funding, and specific measures as well as specific objectives may be 
needed. 
 
The town council hoped that the southern end of St Martin’s Street could be 
revitalised soon. A pro-active approach to encourage agents to let commercial 
properties to business people was required. Discussions with Morrison’s to have the 
town centre and proposed supermarket working in cooperation were on-going and a 
plan to signpost and link the two sites was in development. 
 
There were regular discussions on how to encourage boaters to come into the town. 
The district council’s extension of their moorings had increased footfall. The town 
council had extended their moorings, improved the surrounding area and added 
signs, but even if land could be found additional moorings were expensive to provide. 
 
The formal partnership had successfully applied for South East England 
Development Agency (SEEDA) funding and matched funding to provide the website, 
flags, Christmas decorations, wifi and leaflets and an audio trail, all of which had 
encouraged people to visit. 
 
Mrs Nimmo-Smith and Ms Malcolm said that the support for market towns had 
developed into three distinct models to support the different needs of each town. The 
recommendation was to support a growth bid for an additional two years’ funding to 



 4 

maintain the service. They were aware of Henley’s and Wallingford’s view that the 
work could be expanded, and Thame Neighbourhood Plan’s economic strategy. The 
district council would continue to provide a district-wide strategic overview, support 
for businesses, and forums. Economic Development’s infrastructure fund 
encompassed the larger villages and officers were developing schemes in Chinnor 
and Sonning Common. 
 
Members of the committee commented: 
• It was encouraging that Thame was working with Chinnor. The Cabinet member 

was asked to continue and extend support for the larger villages; Chinnor in 
particular. 

• Advertising in local village/parish magazines would help promote businesses in 
the extended zones around the towns. 

• The town should develop detailed plans to benefit from the proposed Morrison’s 
supermarket in Wallingford in preparation. 

• Was the focus on economic development strong enough as many of the initiatives 
provided social or cultural benefits but there was not enough emphasis on 
economic growth and increased revenue? 

• The three business communities, officers, and the Cabinet member were to be 
congratulated on developing individual successful solutions, delivering projects 
and providing strategic support. 

• The report’s proposed recommendations and revenue provided value for money 
for businesses and residents and were supported by the committee.  

 
The committee agreed to recommend that Cabinet endorse the proposals in the 
report: 
 
a) to extend the contract for the Wallingford market town co-ordinator for a period of 

two years to 31 March 2016, subject to confirmation of £5,000 funding from 
Wallingford Town Council 

b) to agree that the Wallingford market town co-ordinator spends one day a week 
based at Wallingford Town Council offices 

c) to support the provision of maternity cover whilst the current Wallingford market 
town co-ordinator is on maternity leave 

d) to provide Henley Town Council with a contribution of £10,000 a year for 2014/15 
and 2015/16 towards the Henley town centre manager role, subject to 
confirmation of £5,000 funding from Henley Town Council (and £1,000 from 
Henley Partnership) 

e) to provide £10,000 a year for 2014/15 and 2015/16 as a funding pot for Thame to 
support projects and project delivery in the town. 

 

23 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 
performance to the end of October 2013  
 
The committee considered the board report showing the council’s performance in key 
areas from April 2013 to October 2013 and a five-year summary of performance in 
selected areas from April 2008 to March 2013. 
 
Mr M Prosser, Strategic Director, answered questions from the committee. 
 
 



 5 

The committee noted that: 
 
• The numbers of homeless households in temporary accommodation rose from 20 

in September to 25 in October which is over the target of 23. At the end of 
November numbers were back at 23 and down to 18 in mid-December. There 
appeared to be no specific reason for this increase in terms of type of applicant 
aside from a general increase in homelessness, a trend reflected nationally.  
However officers were awaiting a number of tenancy start dates for applicants 
which appeared to have temporarily inflated the figures 

 
• In October two out of three major planning applications were determined within 

their target time. The one application that went over the 13 week target was a 
housing scheme submitted by SOHA which was improved on advice from officers, 
referred to the Planning Committee and planning permission granted. The impact 
of failing to process one application within target has a comparatively big impact 
on the monthly percentage due to the relatively small numbers of major 
applications. The overall performance on major applications to date is still strong 
at just over 90 per cent and significantly above the government's national target of 
60 per cent. 

 
• There were no plans at the moment to change the way the council used the New 

Homes Bonus to support local projects. 
 
• All local authorities provided the same data for waste and recycling but there were 

different ways of accounting for the rejection rates from recyclables which affected 
the comparative figures. Figures would be finalised once the tonnages of street 
sweepings recycled and landfilled were known. 

 
Members of the committee asked for written information about: 
• The reasons for the reduction in council tax collection rate since July; 
• Lessons learned from recent planning appeal decisions. 
 
The committee thanked the teams responsible for producing the interesting and 
informative reports. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


